Date published: September 14, 1979

1979 Assembly Bill 40

# CHAPTER 38, Laws of 1979 (Vetoed in Part)

AN ACT to amend 753.075 (3) and 806.04 (11); and to create 13.91 (1) (c), 15.161 (intro.), 20.515 (2) and subchapter IX of chapter 40 of the statutes, relating to restricting the pay of a public employe receiving a retirement benefit from a public employe retirement system, granting rule-making authority, providing a penalty and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Legislative purpose. The legislature finds that the payment of retirement benefits to public employes by Wisconsin public employe retirement systems results in a fortuitous, unseemly and unintended large increase in the effective rate of compensation the public employes receive for their service to the public. This occurrence imposes unintended costs upon the Wisconsin public employe retirement systems, discriminates against and discourages public employes performing comparable service, results in the unnecessary expenditures by public employer for employment compensation, stimulates inappropriate and spurious transfer and loss of experienced public employes and undermines the confidence of the public in their civil servants. The purpose of this act is to reduce the costs imposed upon the Wisconsin public employe retirement systems and the public employers, to restore equity of compensation among public employes, to remove the incentive for inappropriate transfers between public employers and to restore public confidence in civil servants by discouraging and ameliorating the practice of public employes accepting retirement benefits paid by Wisconsin public employe retirement systems while receiving an adequate salary.

Vetoed 13.91 (1) (2) Personal the sunctions prescribed in s. 40.25 for the review of administration part that the state of the second of the s

419 CHAPTER 38

SECTION 2. 15.161 (intro.) of the statutes is created to read:

15.161 (intro.) The department of employe trust funds shall have the program responsibilities specified for the department under subch. IX of ch. 40. In addition:

SECTION 3. At the appropriate place in the schedule in section 20.005 of the statutes, insert the following amounts for the purposes indicated:

1979-80 1980-81

## 20.515 Employe trust funds, department of

(2) RETIREMENT BENEFIT OFFSET (a) Administration GPR A

18,800

18,100

SECTION 4. 20.515 (2) of the statutes is created to read:

20.515 (2) RETIREMENT BENEFIT OFFSET. (a) Administration. The amounts in the schedule for the administration of subch. IX of ch. 40.

SECTION 5. Subchapter IX of chapter 40 of the statutes is created to read:

#### CHAPTER 40

#### SUBCHAPTER IX

#### EMPLOYMENT OF RETIRED EMPLOYES

### 40.90 Definitions. In this subchapter:

- (1) "Elected official" means:
- (a) A supreme court justice, court of appeals judge, circuit court judge or a state, county, municipal, school district or other public official elected by the vote of the people; or
- (b) A person appointed as provided in ch. 17 to fill a vacancy in a position as specified in par. (a).
  - (2) "Employe" means an employe of a governmental unit.
- (3) "Governmental unit" means the state or any other unit of government or instrumentality of 2 or more units of government within the state.
- (4) "Pay" means the gross amount paid to an employe as salary or wages for personal services rendered to or for a governmental unit, including amounts provided through deferred compensation or tax shelter agreements but excluding overtime compensation. For the purposes of this subsection, the gross amount paid shall be determined prior to deductions for taxes, insurance premiums, retirement contributions or deposits, and charitable contributions or similar amounts.
- (5) "Retirement benefit" means a series of periodic payments payable on retirement of an employe under ch. 41 or 42 or chapter 201 or 396, laws of 1937. Retirement benefit does not include any portion of a benefit derived from voluntary additional contributions by the employe. For the purposes of this subsection, the amount of retirement benefit shall be determined prior to any deductions for taxes, insurance premiums, or other deductions which reduce the amount of benefit actually paid.
- **40.91** Wages reduced to offset retirement benefit. (1) Notwithstanding any other law, an employe who is occupying a position for which the rate of pay per month is over the dollar base and who also receives retirement benefits shall have his or her gross monthly pay reduced, but not below the dollar base, by the lesser of:
  - (a) The amount of the gross monthly retirement benefits the employe receives; or
- (b) The amount determined by dividing the product of the gross monthly pay which is in excess of the dollar base times the monthly retirement benefit by the dollar base.

CHAPTER 38 420

(2) For the purpose of sub. (1), the dollar base is \$1,667 from the effective date of this act (1979) through December 31 of the 2nd calendar year commencing after the effective date of this act (1979). The department shall establish the dollar base for each subsequent calendar year by multiplying the dollar base for the previous calendar year by the percentage increase in the average of all earnings paid during the preceding calendar year over the average of all earnings paid in the next preceding calendar year to participants of the Wisconsin retirement fund who were participating employes throughout both preceding calendar years.

- (3) (a) For purposes of determining the reduction ratio provided by sub. (1) where the rate of pay is established on some basis other than monthly, the following are equivalent to one month.
  - 1. Hourly rate multiplied by 173.
  - 2. Daily rate multiplied by 21.63.
  - 3. Weekly rate multiplied by 4.33.
  - 4. Biweekly rate multiplied by 2.16.
- (b) Where the pay periods of a governmental unit are more frequent than monthly, the governmental unit shall convert the pay by the equivalents provided in par. (a) before determining any reduction under sub. (1).
- (4) If an employe receives pay from 2 or more governmental units for the same employment the total amount of pay received by the employe from all the governmental units may not exceed the amount provided by sub. (1). The offset against an employe's pay under sub. (1) shall be applied by the governmental unit paying the greater portion of an employe's compensation. If all government units pay an equal portion of the pay each shall apply an equal portion of the offset under sub. (1).
- **40.92 Retirement benefit; notice.** (1) An employe shall give or mail written notice of information concerning a retirement benefit and the pay the employe receives which is necessary to a determination of compliance with s. 40.91 to the person designated by sub. (2):
- (a) Within 10 days after commencing employment with a governmental unit or after receipt of notice that a retirement benefit is to be paid, whichever is later.
- (b) Within 10 days after receiving information which renders information previously provided under this section incorrect.
- (c) Within 30 days after this subchapter first becomes applicable to the employe under s. 40.96.
  - (2) An employe shall give or mail written notice under sub. (1) to:
  - (a) The department.
- (b) To the clerk of each governmental unit other than the state from which the employe receives pay or if there is no clerk, to an officer, director or managing agent other than the employe.
  - (c) If the employe is not an elected official, to the appointing authority.
- (3) An employe other than an elected official who violates this section may be removed, suspended without compensation, reduced in compensation or discharged in the manner provided by law.
- (4) An employe who knowingly violates this section is subject to a civil forfeiture of not more than \$200 or an amount equal to the pay received in excess of the amount authorized under this subchapter, whichever is greater. The civil forfeiture provided by this subsection is in addition to any amounts recoverable under s. 40.93.

421 CHAPTER 38

- (5) The governmental unit of any appointing authority who knowingly pays or causes to be paid to any employe subject to this subchapter an amount in excess of the amount authorized by s. 40.91 is subject to a civil forfeiture of not more than \$200 or an amount equal to the excess amount paid to the employe, whichever is greater. The governmental unit may bring civil action against the appointing authority to recover the amount of forfeiture paid, and may remove, suspend or reduce the compensation of an appointing authority who is not an elected official who knowingly made or authorized the excess payments.
- **40.93 Enforcement.** (1) A retirement system established under ch. 41 or 42 or under chapter 201 or 396, laws of 1937, and a governmental unit shall promptly furnish to the department or a governmental unit, on request, the information available to it which relates to a retirement benefit or compensation paid to an employe which is necessary to determine compliance with this subchapter.
  - (2) A governmental unit may bring a civil action to recover:
  - (a) Pay paid to an employe in violation of s. 40.91; or
- (b) Pay intentionally paid, with the knowledge of the employe, to offset the limit imposed by s. 40.91.
- (3) The department of justice may bring a civil action, to recover, on behalf of a governmental unit, an amount due under sub. (2) if:
  - (a) The department so requests; and
- (b) The governmental unit fails to commence an action within 60 days after receiving written notice from the department that an amount may be recovered under sub. (2).
- (4) An action under sub. (2) or (3) shall be commenced within 6 years after the cause of action accrues or be barred.
- 40.94 Department; powers. (1) The secretary may promulgate rules necessary to the administration of this subchapter.
- (2) The secretary shall administer this subchapter and may issue enforceable orders to any agency of the state on all matters relating to the administration, effect and enforcement of this subchapter.
- (3) If any government unit other than the state violates s. 40.91 or 40.93 (1), the secretary may certify to the department of administration that the government unit is not in compliance and the department of administration shall withhold any apportionment of state aid or taxes of any kind payable to the government unit after receipt of the certificate until the department certifies the government unit is in compliance.

1/46.6	<b>Keyle</b>	y and	(kişib)	phalapa	(9X)x	MEG!	W	NYYY	YYYY	1X/24	KMX/	юйээ	////	11111	
Kelli	(R)OR	श्रेट्रेब्र र इ	ale; N	réans)	ry ygu	oy str	pa sig	estes	sops,	spekey)	ryyst	noporodi	2776X	pealed:	Vetoed in Part
18811.	1,44/01				<del>e</del> ash	dep	gkfe,	se sa	styryt	y/ Su	14H	h bose	र्य ५६७६	stepits	
qeşişiyi	154/14/	1/2/20	132K	KK)		////	////							11111.	
18811.	<b>SCBM</b>	hQlzt	1/4/1	KAZYGA	SAX.	spp)	AVSM.	STAP!	. SS	101/10	ank x	ublic	nixesn	ENOR)	
<b>Sylodole</b>	Styrt B	(Myde)r	/ki/k/	stable	greer/	VVV	ydyr	dyje/d	(jir)(s)a	61219	drive	(phi)	r ka ki	resilve	
tidal hate				£ 15\$\$	şçreçt	SXX 8	e Mes	hoppy	(the)	şteppe	4/148	1919	ge/198	ististstei	
Xapripox	stanti	hhh h	Khi/		////		////	////		/////				/////	
118311	RODE	4/1/2	rksek	KA SAKA	Subs	12/sr	AXX/	Kon'X	ekkigs	xxxx b	KapryK	Ketel	s Keris	18 26 95	
<i>हिर्फ़िर्फ़ुर्हा</i>	<i>भेश्रेयविदे</i>	(pt/po)	16/9/1	(Legistry	rigici	epop /	ર્જાઇટ	e) qay	kV),s	hybor p	ÇiX ex	ALXH	uzel/K	28/8 B	
bold out															
4,444	64/2/1/10	griph	KAN X	d/dp/h	g/h	XSPD/	196/4	(h)ch	the bi	1999gg	9/4/19	/ig/fe/	देग्रेदेष्.	रहेर्ड्यापूर्व	
syl glag															
echiden.	1997/		$\cdot \cdot \cdot \cdot$	,,,,	, , , ,		///	, , , ,	1111			,,,,	,,,,	,,,,	
1/89/1	Keviev	(18f4)	etetete	44/149	yoph	n) XI	jejej/	which	(M)	sęckęt?	rl/Xfr	teppes)	stofefor	364 198	
MA///	/////	////	////	/////	////	////	////	////	1111		////	////	/////	11111	

CHAPTER 38 422

ા પુરા, મેટી માનવ કામ કામ કે મુશ્કેલ્લામાં માને મારા માનું મારા માનું મુખ્યા કર્યા છે. કે માનું મુખ્ય કર્યા ક માનું મુખ્યા કર્યા ક

Vetoed in Part

- Vic) Review proposed rules for lorgy eight and placement in the administrative code
  - (g) Kohişhi bilobokég tojtér jo vhojá coulyte hája or gabutostjeli az evistúší tajáz [
- aristalis Heli Arekish kikotokse yinge yor etritik latunka kaling kindelatiki kelokse kindelatik kili (K.) (
- talosi isalahos ahkuu ob bios sasiikas Azuraslok ahinnasab od saku baadaloh nisivah Kal Lanoinskuga kasaba kasukas kung Karaslok ahinnasab od saku baadak nasaba kasaba kasaba kasaka kara
  - sessoria eniment-stur sot dittencie bas scataasett KAV
- bisally of the solution of the solution of safes is subject to the solution of the solution of
- ઇંડાં મંડેડવું માર્જી કર્યો માં કોર્યા પ્રેક્ટવિકાર્વ કાર્યો કોર્યા કર્યો કર્યો કર્યો છે. કર્યા માર્જી માર્જી દે પાક પ્રેકાર મંડેવવાં કર્યો કર્યો કર્યો છે રાખો પ્રદેશ કર્યો માર્જી સાથે પ્રાથમિકામ પ્રાપ્ત માર્જી કર્યો પ્ર ને કાર્યો કર્યો કર્યા કાર્યો કર્યો કાર્યો કાર્યો કર્યો કર્યો પ્રદેશ કર્યો પછી પ્રકેશ કર્યો માર્જી કર્યા કાર્યો કાર્ય
- the study and stold a public steaming to review the proposed rule.
- . ૧૬ boirsa wsivsa sahunnas ginbaasa ah? Jaansa wsivsa sahunnaa gahada (d (ab-9) ah pihiw h bink (l) dua rebnu bahaibug ar sohan ah rehk. Ah seka bik nogras ha thah ah wahara ar huw rean or vialarea saha abanda ah borsa sahan as pohunnas gahan ka borna kanba kan ka sab bah an ar kab 04 tok bahunnas ai horsa wakar sohinnasa gahan kan

- પ્રગંપરંત અને ઇનાર કહેરાના માને કર્યા પ્રાથમિક છે. પ્રહ્યા કર્યા પ્રાથમ કાર્યા છેક છે. પ્રાથમ કર્યા પછી પ્રકાર કર્યા પણ પ્રકાર પ્રકાર પ્રકાર કર્યા પણ કરે કર્યા તેમાં પણ પણ પ્રકાર પ્રકાર કર્યા પછી પ્રકાર કર્યા કર્યા કર્યા પ કર્યા પણ પ્રકાર પ્રકાર પ્રકાર કર્યા પ્રકાર કર્યા તેમાં પણ પણ પ્રકાર કર્યા પ્રકાર કર્યા પ્રકાર કર્યા કર્યા કર્યા પછી કર્યા હતું તે કર્યા હતું પણ પ્રકાર કર્યા હતું પણ પ્રકાર કર્યા હતું પ

Vetoed in Part

423 CHAPTER 38

- **40.96** Applicability. (1) This subchapter applies to pay received by an employe after the effective date of this act (1979), except as provided by subs. (2) and (3).
- (2) Except as provided by sub. (3), this subchapter applies to pay received by an employe who is a public officer for the purposes of article IV, section 26 of the constitution only after the public officer commences a term of office after the effective date of this act (1979).
- (3) This subchapter applies to every judge of a court of record and justice of the supreme court on and after the date that any justice of the supreme court or judge of a court of record commences a term of office after the effective date of this act (1979).

SECTION 6. 753.075 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

753.075 (3) COMPENSATION. (a) Temporary reserve judges shall receive a per diem of \$125 and while serving outside the county in which they reside shall also receive actual and necessary expenses incurred in the discharge of judicial duties. This per diem compensation is not subject to s. 41.11 (12) or subch. IX of ch. 40 but the combined amount of this compensation and any other judicial compensation together with retirement annuities under the Wisconsin retirement fund, the Milwaukee county retirement fund and

CHAPTER 38 424

other state, county, municipal, or other Wisconsin governmental retirement funds, or social security or other federal retirement funds received by him or her during any one calendar year month shall not exceed one-twelfth of the yearly compensation of a circuit judge, including any county supplements paid as provided in ss. 753.016 (2) and 753.071. County supplements shall not be paid after July 1, 1980. The per diem compensation and actual and necessary expenses shall be paid from the appropriation under s. 20.625 (1) (a) when the judge is assigned to a circuit court and from the appropriation under s. 20.660 (1) (a) when the judge is assigned to the court of appeals.

(b) Permanent reserve judges shall receive compensation equal to the compensation for the 6-month period of a judge of the court to which they are assigned. If the incumbent judge receives a county supplement, the permanent reserve judge shall receive the county supplement, paid by the county, as provided in ss. 753.016 (2) and 753.071, except that county supplements shall not be paid after July 1, 1980. This compensation is not subject to s. 41.11 (12) or subch. IX of ch. 40 but the combined amount of this compensation and any other judicial compensation together with retirement annuities under the Wisconsin retirement fund, the Milwaukee county retirement fund or other state, county, municipal or other Wisconsin governmental retirement funds, or social security or other federal retirement funds received by him or her during any one calendar year month shall not exceed one-twelfth of the yearly compensation of a circuit judge, including any county supplements paid as provided in ss. 753.016 (2) and 753.071. Permanent reserve judges shall receive health insurance calculated under s. 40.14 or 40.145 and s. 40.16 and vacation benefits calculated under s. 16.30 (1) [230.35 (1)] 230.35 (1). Except for county supplements, compensation for permanent reserve judges shall be paid from the appropriation under s. 20.625 (1) (c).

SECTION 7. 806.04 (11) of the statutes is amended to read:

- 806.04 (11) Parties. When declaratory relief is sought, all persons shall be made parties who have or claim any interest which would be affected by the declaration, and no declaration may prejudice the right of persons not parties to the proceeding. proceeding which involves the validity of a municipal ordinance or franchise, the municipality shall be made a party, and shall be entitled to be heard. If a statute, ordinance or franchise is alleged to be unconstitutional, the attorney general shall also be served with a copy of the proceeding and be entitled to be heard. In any proceeding under this section in which the constitutionality, construction or application of any provision of ch. 227, or of any statute allowing a legislative committee to suspend, or to delay or prevent the adoption of, a rule as defined in s. 227.01 (9) is placed in issue by the parties, the joint committee for review of administrative rules shall be served with a copy of the petition and, with the approval of the joint committee on legislative organization, shall be made a party and be entitled to be heard. In any proceeding under this section in which the constitutionality, construction or application of any provision of ch. 13, 20, 111, 227 or 230 or subch. I, III or IV of ch. 16, subch. IX of ch. 40 or s. 753.075, or of any statute allowing a legislative committee to suspend, or to delay or prevent the adoption of, a rule as defined in s. 227.01 (9) is placed in issue by the parties, the joint committee on legislative organization shall be served with a copy of the petition and the joint committee on legislative organization, the senate committee on organization or the assembly committee on organization may intervene as a party to the proceedings and be heard.
- SECTION 8. Program responsibilities. (1) In the list of program responsibilities specified for the department of justice in section 15.251 (intro.) of the statutes, reference to "subch. IX of ch. 40" is inserted.
- (2) In the list of program responsibilities specified for the department of administration in section 15.101 (intro.) of the statutes, reference to section "40.94" is inserted.

425 CHAPTER 38

SECTION 9. Effective date. This act takes effect on July 1, 1979, or on the first day of the 2nd month commencing after the date of publication, whichever is later.